

No. 02-1741

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REGINA D. MCKNIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of South Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PUBLIC  
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN NURSES  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL STILLBIRTH SOCIETY,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS,  
SOUTH CAROLINA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ADDICTION MEDICINE,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NURSE PRACTITIONERS  
IN WOMEN'S HEALTH, MIDWIVES ALLIANCE OF  
NORTH AMERICA, SOUTH CAROLINA PRIMARY  
HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, PHYSICIAN  
LEADERSHIP ON NATIONAL DRUG POLICY, NAADAC:  
THE ASSOCIATION OF ADDICTION PROFESSIONALS,  
ASSOCIATION OF MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH  
PROGRAMS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
[additional *Amici* listed on inside front cover]**

---

JUDITH K. APPEL  
DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON\*  
DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE  
717 Washington Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 208-7711

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**ADDITIONAL *AMICI***

**BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH IMPERATIVE,  
ASSOCIATION OF REPRODUCTIVE  
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS,  
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON  
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG DEPENDENCE,  
SOUTH CAROLINA NURSES ASSOCIATION,  
SOUTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF  
ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COUNSELORS,  
CITIZENS FOR MIDWIFERY,  
HYGEIA FOUNDATION, INC.,  
INSTITUTE FOR HEALTH AND RECOVERY,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY,  
GLOBAL LAWYERS AND PHYSICIANS,  
PHYSICIANS FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
CHOICE AND HEALTH,  
DOCTORS OF THE WORLD,  
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT,  
FINDING COMMON GROUND,  
MAILMAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH,  
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 3

I. Review Should Be Granted Because The  
McKnight Decision Threatens The Health  
Of All Child-Bearing Women In South  
Carolina..... 3

A. Given The Numerous Acts, Omissions  
And Conditions That Can Precipitate  
Stillbirth, The McKnight Decision Casts  
A Wide Net Of Potential Criminal Liability  
For Pregnant Women..... 4

B. The McKnight Decision Undermines  
Accepted Standards Of Care For Treating  
Women Who Suffer Stillbirth..... 8

II. Review Should Be Granted Because There  
Is No Reliable Medical Evidence That Ms.  
McKnight’s Cocaine Use Caused Her  
Stillbirth..... 11

A. The Record Fails To Support South  
Carolina’s Claim That Cocaine Caused  
McKnight’s Stillbirth..... 11

B. There Can Be No “Public Knowledge”  
Of The Effects Of Prenatal Cocaine

Ingestion When Medical And Scientific  
Research Is Inconclusive On This Point.... 15

III. Review Should Be Granted Because The  
McKnight Decision Will Deter Women From  
Obtaining Adequate Prenatal Health Care..... 16

Conclusion ..... 20

Appendix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	6
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston, South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	19
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	18
<i>State of South Carolina v. Regina D. McKnight</i> , 576 S.E. 2d 168 (2002) .....	passim

### Other Authorities

Addis, A. et al., <i>Fetal Effects of Cocaine: An Updated Meta-Analysis</i> , 15 <i>Reprod. Toxicology</i> 341 (2001).....	12
American Academy of Pediatrics & American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Guidelines for Perinatal Care</i> 202 (4th ed. 1997) .....	11, 12
American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on Substance Abuse, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants</i> , 86 <i>Pediatrics</i> 639 (1990). 19	
American Medical Ass'n, <i>Legal Intervention During Pregnancy</i> , 264 <i>JAMA</i> 2663 (1990) .....	19
American Nurses Ass'n, <i>Position Statement</i> (Apr. 5, 1992) .....	20
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Care of Pregnant and Newly Delivered Women Addicts: Position Statement</i> (March 2001) .....	20

American Society of Addiction Medicine, Board of Directors, <i>Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy</i> (September 25, 1989).....	19
Armstrong, M.A. et al., <i>Perinatal Substance Abuse Intervention in Obstetric Clinics Decreases Adverse Neonatal Outcomes</i> , 23 J. Perinatology 3 (2003).....	18
Arnold, R. et al., <i>Medical Ethics and Doctor/Patient Communication, in The Medical Interview: Clinical Care, Education and Research</i> 365 (M. Lipkin, Jr. et al. eds., 1995).....	18
Baca, K., <i>South Carolina spends the least on substance abuse prevention</i> , Associated Press State and Local Wire, Jan 29, 2001.....	17
Bernstein, J.G., <i>Handbook of Drug Therapy in Psychiatry</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	7
Bingol, N. et al., <i>Teratogenicity of Cocaine in Humans</i> , 110 J. Pediatrics 93 (1987).....	12, 13
Bove, K.E. & The Autopsy Committee of the College of American Pathologists, <i>Practice Guidelines for Autopsy Pathology</i> , 121 Archives Pathology & Laboratory Med. 368 (1997).....	12
Campbell, T.A. & Collins, K.A., <i>Pediatric Toxicologic Deaths: A 10 Year Retrospective Study</i> , 22 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 184 (2001).....	14
Chasnoff, I., <i>Drug Use in Pregnancy: Parameters of Risk</i> , 35 Pediatric Clinics N. Am. 1403 (1988).....	17

Curry, C. & Honoré, L.H., <i>A Protocol for the Investigation of Pregnancy Loss</i> , 17 Clinics in Perinatology 723 (1990) .....	12
DeFrain, J. et al., <i>The Psychosocial Effects of Miscarriage: Implications for Health Professionals</i> , 14(3) Fam. Sys. & Health 331 (1996).....	8
Division of Biostatistics, South Carolina Department of Health & Environmental Control, <i>Table 52: Fetal Mortality and Fetal Mortality Rate by Race of Mother</i> , [1998] 1 Annual Vital Statistics Series 107.....	5
Ebrahim, S. H. & Gfroerer, J., <i>Pregnancy-Related Substances Use in the United States During 1996-1998</i> , 101(2) Obstetrics and Gynecology 374 (February 2003). 18	
Eisenberg, A. et al., <i>What To Expect When You're Expecting</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	9
Frank, D. et al., <i>Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review</i> , 285 JAMA 1613 (2001).....	13, 15, 16
Fretts, R. et al., <i>Increased Maternal Age and the Risk of Fetal Death</i> , 333(15) New Eng. J. Med. 953 (1995).....	6
Friedman, L., <i>A Woman Doctor's Guide to Miscarriage</i> , at xi-xii (Laurie Abkemeier ed., Hyperion 1996).....	5, 9
Gaston, E., <i>Conway Homicide Case Sets Precedent</i> , The Sun News (Myrtle Beach, SC) May 19, 2001 .....	4
Geerinck-Vercammen, C.R., <i>With a Positive Feeling: The Grief Process After Stillbirth in Relation to the Role of Professional Caregivers</i> , 87 Eur. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology and Reproductive Biology 119 (1999).....	10

Hammersley, L. & Drinkwater, C., <i>The Prevention of Psychological Morbidity Following Perinatal Death</i> , 47 British Journal of General Practice 583 (September 1997)	8
Honein, M.A. et al., <i>Continued Occurance of Accutane-Exposed Pregnancies</i> , 64 Teratology 142 (2001)	7
Janssen, H. et al., <i>Controlled Prospective Study on the Mental Health of Women Following Pregnancy Loss</i> , 153 Am. J. Psychiatry 226 (February 1996)	8
Jones, K.L., <i>Smith's Recognizable Patterns of Human Malformation</i> 495 (J. Fletcher ed., 5th ed. 1997)	7
Kluger-Bell, K., <i>Unspeakable Losses</i> 146 (New York, WW Norton & Co. 1998)	10
Langhorne, T., <i>Solicitor: Woman's Cocaine Use Killed Fetus</i> , Spartanburg Herald Journal, May 3, 2003	19
Layne, L., <i>Motherhood Lost: Cultural Dimensions of Miscarriage and Stillbirth in America</i> , 16(3) Women & Health 69 (1990)	9
Malacrida, C., <i>Complicating Mourning: The Social Economy of Perinatal Death</i> , 9(4) Qualitative Health Research 504 (July 1999)	5
March of Dimes, <i>Statement on Maternal Drug Abuse</i> (Dec. 1990)	19
<i>The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy</i> (R. Berkow ed., 16 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1992)	7
Morild, I. & Stajc, M., <i>Cocaine and Fetal Death</i> , 47 Forensic Sci. Int'l 181 (1990)	16



National Association of Public Child Welfare Administrators, <i>Guiding Principles for Working with Substance-Abusing Families and Drug-Exposed Children: The Child Welfare Response</i> (Jan. 1991) .....	19
National Center for Health Statistics, Center for Disease Control, <i>Births: Final Data for 2000</i> , 50(5) National Vital Statistics Report 27 (2002) at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr50/50_05_01.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr50/ 50_05_01.pdf</a> .....	4
National Center for Health Statistics, Center for Disease Control, <i>Table 23: Infant Mortality Rates, in Health, United States, 2002</i> (2002) available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/tables/2002/02hus023.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/tables/2002/ 02hus023.pdf</a> .....	4
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, <i>Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy</i> (1990) ....	20
Neugebauer, R. et al., <i>Association of Stressful Life Events With Chromosomally Normal Spontaneous Abortion</i> , 143 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 588 (1996) .....	6
Neugebauer, R. et al., <i>Major Depressive Disorder in the 6 Months After Miscarriage</i> , 277(5) <i>JAMA</i> , 383 (1997).....	8
Organization of Teratology Information Systems, <i>Accutane (Isotretinoin) and Pregnancy</i> (2002) at <a href="http://www.otispregnancy.org/pdf/accutane.pdf">www.otispregnancy.org/pdf/accutane.pdf</a> .....	7
Peppers, L. G. & Knapp, R. J., <i>Maternal Reactions to Involuntary Fetal/Infant Death</i> , 43 <i>Psychiatry</i> 155 (May 1980).....	8
<i>Physician's Desk Reference</i> (57th ed. 2003) .....	7

Rafsoon, E., <i>What Price Beauty</i> , Boston Globe, April 27, 2003 .....	7
Rand, C.S.W. et al., <i>Parental Behavior After Perinatal Death: Twelve Years of Observations</i> , 19 J. Psychosomatic Obstetrics & Gynecology 44 (1998) .....	10
SHARE Pregnancy & Loss Support, Inc., <i>Report on Stillbirth Workshop at the National Institute of Health</i> (April 2001) at <a href="http://nationalshareoffice.com/SBWkspReport.asp">http://nationalshareoffice.com/SBWkspReport.asp</a> ...	5, 6
Sims, M.A. & Collins, K.A., <i>Fetal Death: A 10 Year Retrospective Study</i> , 22 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 261 (2001) .....	5, 14
South Carolina Department of Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Services ("DAODAS"), <i>Prevention, Intervention &amp; Treatment: Treatment Services</i> , at <a href="http://www.daodas.state.sc.us/web/treatment.html">http://www.daodas.state.sc.us/web/treatment.html</a> .....	17
United States General Accounting Office, <i>ADMS Block Grant: Women's Set Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> (1991). .....	19
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> , (F. Cunningham et al. eds., 21 <sup>st</sup> ed. 2001).....	5, 6
Wisborg, K. et al., <i>Exposure to Tobacco Smoke in Utero and the Risk of Stillbirth and Death in the First Year of Life</i> , 154 Am. J. Epidemiology 322 (2001) .....	6
Woods, J. R., <i>Pregnancy Loss: Medical Therapeutics and Practical Considerations</i> (J. Esposito ed., Williams & Wilkins 1987).....	9, 10
